

Nos. 99-224 and 99-582

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES B. MILLER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS ERWIN
CHEMERINSKY, MICHAEL C. DORF,
BARRY R. NICHOL, JR., AND MARCY STRAUSS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
RICHARD A FRENCH, et al.**

Filed March 6, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISION OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT IS UNCON- STITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT RETROACTIVELY SUSPENDS A FINAL JUDGMENT OF A FEDERAL COURT IMPOSED AS A REMEDY FOR CONSTI- TUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	5
A. A Federal Statute Cannot Retroactively Suspend a Final Judgment or Compel a Federal Court to Do So, Particularly a Judgment Entered as a Remedy for Constitutional Violations	5
B. The Automatic Stay Provision of the Prison Liti- gation Reform Act, §3626(e)(2), Is a Federal Law that Retroactively Suspends a Final Court Judg- ment Remedying Constitutional Violations	10
C. The Automatic Stay Provision of the Prison Liti- gation Reform Act, §3626(e)(2), Is Unconstitu- tional	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>C. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	10
<i>French v. Duckworth</i> , 178 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S.Ct. 578 (1999)	13
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985)	4, 12
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilb- ertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Films Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shiner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	15
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852)	4, 9, 14, 15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869)	8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §3626	passim
29 U.S.C. §107	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ira Bloom, <i>Prisons, Prisoners, and Pine Forests: Congress Breaches the Wall Separating Legislative from Judicial Power</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 389 (1998)	19
Henry Hart, <i>The Power of Congress to Limit Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	10
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	9
